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The following person/organization provided written comments, which are included in the summary 
below:  
 

1. Maghan Bowman, Exceptional Persons Inc.  
2. Cindy Hess, Vice President of Community-Based ,   Hillcrest Family Services 
3. LeAnn Blau, Director of Community Living Services, Hope Haven 
4. Shelly Chandler, Chief Executive Officer, Iowa Association of Community Providers 
5. Flora A. Schmidt, Executive Director, Iowa Behavioral Health Association  

 
The Department received 26 comments and questions from 5 respondents on the proposed rules.  
The comments/ questions and corresponding responses from the Department are divided into three 
topic areas of provider standards, needs assessment processes and LOCUS/CALOCUS 
Implementation,  and reimbursement 
 
HCBS Habilitation Home-Based Habilitation Provider Standards  
 
COMMENT: 
Does the training proposed in the rule packet need to be competency-based?   
 
RESPONSE:  
The training required in 441 77.25(8) b. is not required to be competency based, however this is best 
practice.  
 
COMMENT:  
What is the proposed effective date for rule changes? • 
 
RESPONSE: 
The effective date of the proposed rules is November 1, 2021.  
 
COMMENT:  
How do we approach staff training if a person served moves from a “home-based habilitation” service 
to an “intensive residential habilitation” service? Do the staff need an additional 48 hours of training? 
24 hours of training since they already had their initial 24 hours, or just an additional 12 hours of 
training on top of the 12 hours they need to have annually? 
 
RESPONSE:  
A member moving from home-based habilitation services to intensive residential habilitation services 
does not impact staff training.  Staff that will be delivering intensive residential habilitation services 
must meet the criteria of 441 77.25(8) b (3). A person providing direct support to members receiving 
intensive residential habilitation services shall complete 48 hours of training within the first year of 
employment in mental health and multi-occurring conditions pursuant to 441—subrule 25.6(8) 
 
COMMENT: 
How will these training rules apply to existing staff? Will they be grandfathered in, or will they need to 
take 24/48 hours of training within a year of implementation of the rule?  
How does the new training expectations impact current staff – will they need the initial 24 or 48 hours 
of training in the first year following rule implementation, or default to the 12-hour annual training 
immediately?  



 
RESPONSE: 
Existing staff will be expected to have completed the initial 24 or 48 hours of training as applicable 
within 12 months of implementation of the rule.  When completing the 2022 HCBS Provider Self-
Assessment the provider will attest to compliance with the Home-Based Habilitation training 
requirements and the Intensive Residential Habilitation training requirements if applicable.  In addition 
during future HCBS Quality Oversight desk reviews and/ or targeted reviews, Home-Based 
Habilitation providers will be expected to show evidence of completion of the required training based 
on the services being delivered by the employee in each employees training file. 
  
COMMENT: 
Do training expectations apply solely to the HBH tier services, or will it additionally apply to staff in 
employment and day habilitation services as well?  
 
RESPONSE: 
The training requirements in 77.25(8) b. are applicable to Home-based Habilitation services only. Day 
Habitation service providers training requirements are included in 441 77.25(7) b, and the Supported 
Employment service provider training requirements are located at 441 77.25(10) c.   
 
COMMENT: 
Will training types including webinars, seminars and video tutorials that apply to the approved topics 
be an appropriate training method for staff, or is the expectation that trainings be such that staff must 
show competency for the topic(s) 
 
RESPONSE: 
Providers may choose from a wide variety of training modalities to deliver the required training.  
 
COMMENT: 
 Do staff providing services to person served receiving services in Intensive I, II, III, and IV need to 
have 48 hours of training within the first year of employment? Or is this just needed for staff working 
with person served approved for the new level of service Intensive IV?  
 
RESPONSE: 
When a staff person is delivering Home Based Habilitation services that employee must be provided 
training in accordance with 441 77.25(8) b. (4) and 441-77.25(8) b. (5). When a direct support 
professional is providing Intensive Residential Habilitation – Intensive IV services, that employee 
must be provided training in accordance with 441 77.25(8)b.(3). The department will amend 441 
77.25(8) b. (3) as follows: 
 
(3) A person providing direct support to members receiving intensive residential habilitation services 
shall complete 48 hours of training within the first year of employment and 24 hours of training each 
year thereafter in mental health and multi-occurring conditions pursuant to 441—subrule 25.6(8). 
 
COMMENT: 
77.25 (8) c. and d. : Do these line items pertain to only the “Intensive Residential Service Homes” as 
being “designed to serve up to four persons”, or does this pertain to any home providing home-based 
habilitation services? 
 
RESPONSE: 
77.25 (8) c. and d applies to any home where HCBS Habilitation or HCBS Waiver services are 
provided. This rule is implementing Iowa Code 135C6.  
 



COMMENT: 
77.25(8)b.(1) A person providing direct support shall be at least 18 years old and have a high school 
diploma or its equivalent. This field is drastically short staffed and this rule may continue to prohibit a 
provider’s ability to hire staff. Is it necessary to have a high school diploma or its equivalent? What 
exactly does its equivalent mean? With the increase in training hours to provide Home Based Hab, it 
appears that providers will be able to train on the skills that are necessary to provide these services 
regardless if a person has a High School diploma or its equivalent. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The age and education requirements for direct support professional that will be delivering the Home-
based Habilitation services set the minimum expectation for the staff. A high school diploma or 
equivalent” means that you either own a high school diploma or you own a GED certificate. Due to 
the level of maturity needed to support adults with functional limitations as a result of a diagnosis of 
serious mental illness, it was determined that the services should be delivered by an adult. If a 
provider wishes to employ someone who does not meet the minimum requirements that provider may 
seek an exception to policy to employ the person in the delivery of home-based habilitation services.  
 
 
COMMENT: 
77.27(7) c.1 what exactly does medically managed residential services mean? 
 
RESPONSE: 
Once generated, the LOCUS score is used to recommend a person for a Level of Care. There are 7 
different Levels of Care described in the LOCUS that differ according to: 
• The types of services and supports available. 
• The type and amount of staff support available. 
• How often treatment or services are provided. 
• The setting in which the treatment or services are provided. 
• The ability of the treatment or service setting to manage the safety of people who are at risk of 
harming themselves or others 
 
Medically managed residential services, this is a level of care generally used for those experiencing 
the greatest severity of behavioral health condition(s), whether acutely, or (for a small subset of 
individuals) for a longer period. It is provided in an environment that allows persons who are at high 
risk of harm and/or with severe dysfunction and lack of engagement to be managed safely until their 
condition improves. The clinical attention and level of intervention provided is generally intense. 
 
COMMENT: 
77.27(7) c.2 what exactly does medically monitored residential services mean? 
 
RESPONSE:  
This level of care is for those with higher levels of risk, more difficulties with daily functioning, and less 
access to or ability to use supports in the home. Level 5 commonly involves residential-based 
services, though it may also be provided through intensive in-home support. There is a great deal of 
structure and intervention provided, with intensive monitoring and some level of 24 hour access to 
nursing and medical monitoring. 
 
 
COMMENT: 
78.27 (7) c 7. For High Recovery it states that the person must have a LOCUS score of level Zero. 
We are concerned with this as our clients all have serious and persistent mental illness and will never 



have scores of Zero on the LOCUS, as they have to meet all of the eligibility criteria which will 
indicate trouble in areas of functioning to receive Hab services 
 
RESPONSE: 
The Department recognizes that actual disposition of level one recovery maintenance and health 
management is the lowest disposition score obtainable through the LOCUS/ CALOCUS assessment, 
as such the Department will amend 441 78.27c.(7) as follows: 
(7) High recovery services are provided 0.25 to 2 hours per day as needed. To be eligible for high 
recovery services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS composite score of actual disposition 
of level zero one. 
 
COMMENT: 
78.27(7) c. 3 what exactly does medically monitored non-residential services mean? 
There should be clarification within the rule as to what this means. 
 
RESPONSE:  
This level of care is for those who need a great deal of structure, support and monitoring in order to 
live safely and successfully in the community. With appropriately matched supports and services 
individuals at this level of care do not require an onsite living situation for their treatment. The 
department recognizes that members receiving this level of home-based habilitation services may be 
residing in residential setting with daily staffing support.  
 
COMMENT: 
77.27(7) d and e With the additional requirements for support and safety in service provision for 
serving youth, ensuring kids 16 to 18 or those living in a 24 hour home for children up until age 21 are 
provided 24-hour supervision they should get the highest Tier if residing in an agency-operated home. 
Recently our organization had this situation and did not get the highest tier of Intensive III. Also, not 
sure how the LOCUS for kids scores is calculated, but they would almost always need that higher tier 
b/c of their age. It does say on page 7 that 17.5 to 18 shall receive 24-hour supervision and support 
but what about the 16-year-olds and 17-year-olds? We understand that if services are provided in 
their parental/guardian home then we wouldn't need that high Tier but this should be clarified better 
 
RESPONSE: 
In accordance with department policy regarding serving minors in residential settings outside the 
family home, minors age 16 to 17 are to be served in setting licensed by the Department of 
Inspections and Appeals.  Minors receiving services outside the family home are to receive 24 hour 
supervision from the service provider.  The department will amend 441-78.27 (7) d. by adding new 
subparagraph (4) as follows. 
 (4) Individuals 16 to 18 years of age shall receive 24-hour site supervision and support. 
 
 
Needs-based Eligibility and LOCUS/CALOUS Implementation 
 
 
COMMENT: 
78.27 (2) f, (1) and (2): Needs Assessment Habilitation Services are utilized to serve Medicaid 
members who have experienced psychiatric treatment and have a history of severe and persistent 
mental illness. IACP strongly recommends assessments not be completed based solely on a review 
of records, but language be included in this section requiring a face-to-face assessment completed by 
the designated case manager and the interdisciplinary team (including member and guardian). This is 
consistent with current Iowa Administrative Code 441-90.4 (249A) guidelines and will ensure the 
LOCUS score is a true representation of each member’s assessed needs. 



 
 
 
RESPONSE:  
The Department agrees that the comprehensive assessment and social history completed by the IHH 
or the CBCM must be completed based on a face to face interview with the member and their 
representatives as applicable.  441- 78.27(2) f. will be amended as follows: 
 

f. Needs assessment. The interRAI - Child and Youth Mental Health (ChYMH) for youth aged 16 to 

18 or the interRAI - Community Mental Health (CMH) for those aged 19 and older LOCUS or CALOCUS 

tool has been completed in the LOCUS Online System and using the algorithm developed by Deerfield 

solutions to derive the actual disposition score based on the comprehensive assessment and social 

history (CASH) completed by the IHH or CBCM during a face to face interview with the member and 

their representative as applicable, and based on information submitted on the information submission 

tool and other supporting documentation as relevant, the IME medical services unit has determined 

that the member is in need of home- and community-based habilitation services. The interRAI - Child 

and Youth Mental Health (ChYMH) and the interRAI - Community Mental Health (CMH) 

LOCUS/CALOCUS information submission tools are available on request from the IME medical 

services unit. Copies of the information submission tool for an individual are available to that individual 

from the individual’s case manager, integrated health home care coordinator, or managed care 

organization. The designated case manager or integrated health home care coordinator shall: 
 
COMMENT: 
The Assessor should be identified prior to the implementation of these rules (community-based case 
manager, IHH or other?) Add into rule the requirement for Assessor to have completed 
LOCUS/CALOCUS training by Deerfield Solutions’ authorized training program or certification prior to 
implementation. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The operationalization of the LOCUS/CALOCUS is within the purview of the MCOs. The MCOs are 
expected to have trained assessors that meet the criteria in the 1915(i) SPA and the managed care 
contracts.  The scoring of the LOCUS/CALOUS will be operationalized through the contractual 
obligations of the MCOS.  

COMMENT: 
Add language requiring any scoring of the LOCUS/CALOCUS use the algorithm developed by 
Deerfield solutions. 
 
RESPONSE: 
441- 78.27(2) f. will be amended as noted in the prior response.  
 



 
COMMENT: 
Completion of member’s initial assessment within 7 days of referral for Habilitation services. Annual 
LOCUS/CALOCUS assessment should be completed 30 days prior to the implementation of the new 
Individual Service Plan. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The timelines for completion of the initial assessment and annual reassessment will be completed 
within the timelines agreed upon in the Core Standardized Assessment vendor contract and the 
managed care contracts. The contractual obligations the MCOs and CSA vendors will not be placed 
in administrative rule.  
 

COMMENT: 
Process for appeal of assessment be developed and clearly outlined, utilizing the SIS assessment 
process for appeal. 
 

RESPONSE: 
Habilitation member appeal rights are included in 441 78.27(11) d. The department will amend 441-
78.27(11) d as follows:  
  
d. Appeal rights. The department shall give notice of any adverse action and the right to appeal in 
accordance with 441—Chapter 7. The member is entitled to have a review of the determination of 
needs-based eligibility or of the LOCUS/CALOUS actual disposition score by the Iowa Medicaid 
enterprise medical services unit by sending a letter requesting a review to the medical services unit. If 
dissatisfied with that decision, the member may file an appeal with the department. 
 
COMMENT: 
Development of evaluation process to ensure inter-rater reliability of assessment should be included 
in rules. 
 
RESPONSE:  
The oversight of the MCO assessment processes will be included in the scope of work of the MCO 
Oversight vendor contract. Similar processes that are in place today to ensure inter-rater reliability for 
the interRAI and SIS assessment tools will be utilized for the scoring of the LOCUS/CALOUS tool.  
 
COMMENT: 
Inclusion of 7-day time frame for completion of LOCUS/CALOCUS in the event of a significant 
observable change in the member’s situation, condition, or circumstances. Include language directing 
a copy of the LOCUS/CALOCUS full assessment and scores derived from the assessment be shared 
with all members of interdisciplinary team at the conclusion of the assessment with a written report 
distributed within 7 days. 
 
RESPONSE:  
The MCO and Medical Services vendors are contractually obligated to observe the timelines 
contained in their respective contracts regarding completion of initial and annual assessments. No 
changes will be made to the rules at this time. 
 
 
COMMENT: 



 78.27 (7) c 3 and 4: Currently Intensive I and Intensive II tiers (UD and U8) are residential based 
services, but they are indicated on here to be “non-residential services” in the proposed rule. The only 
indicated residential service in the proposed tiers is Intensive III and IV. This would be a change from 
the current tier system. This is a concern to us, as we feel they should remain residential services. 
 
RESPONSE:  
The definitions related to the LOCUS/CALOUS Actual Disposition scores are the definitions for the 
level of care identified by the LOCUS/CALOUS online system. For the purposes of the HCBS 
Habilitation program the department recognizes that both Intensive I and Intensive II are provided in 
residential and community–based settings. 
 
441-78.27(7) c. will be revised as follows.  
 
 (1) Intensive IV residential habilitation services. Intensive IV services are provided 24 hours 
per day. To be eligible for intensive IV services, a member must meet the following criteria: 
 1. The member has a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of level six medically 
managed residential services, and 
 2. The member meets the criteria in 441—subparagraph 25.6(8) “c” (3). 
 (2) Intensive III services are provided 17 to 24 hours per day. To be eligible for intensive III 
services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of level five medically 
monitored residential services. 
 (3) Intensive II services are provided 13 to 16.75 hours per day. To be eligible for intensive 
II services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of level four medically 
monitored non-residential services. 
 (4) Intensive I services are provided 9 to 12.75 hours per day. To be eligible for intensive I 
services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of level three high intensity 
community-based services. 
 (5) Medium need services are provided 4.25 to 8.75 hours per day as needed. To be 
eligible for medium need services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of 
level two low intensity community-based services. 
 (6) Recovery transitional services are provided 2.25 to 4 hours per day as needed. To be 
eligible for recovery transitional services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual 
disposition of level one recovery maintenance and health management. 
 (7) High recovery services are provided 0.25 to 2 hours per day as needed. To be eligible 
for high recovery services, the member must have a LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition of level 
one.  
 
COMMENT: 
We have heard that the LOCUS tool would be completed by MCO as a desk review and not as an 
interactive assessment completed with the individuals receiving service. We are concerned about 
individuals not receiving appropriate scoring by only utilizing this method. We strongly encourage the 
rules to be amended to indicate that the LOCUS would include an interview with the individual 
requesting services, as that is also indicated in the LOCUS training manual to be done. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The member will participate in a face to face comprehensive assessment and social history (CASH) 
to be completed by the Integrated Health Home or Community-Based Case Manager at the time the 
member is enrolled in Habilitation. The CASH will be used to complete the LOCUS/CALOCUS in the 
LOCUS Online system by assessors trained by Deerfield Solutions the LOCUS/CALOSU vendor.  
The department request clarification from Deerfield Solutions and American Association for 
Community Psychiatry (AACP) regarding the validity of the LOCUS and CALOUS when completed as 
a desk review. According to Deerfield and AACP it is appropriate to complete the LOCUS / 



CALOCUS as a desk review as long as the supporting information reflects the member's current 
status. 
 
COMMENT: 
The current process allows for a client to change tiers by just having a comprehensive team meeting, 
but it appears that a new LOCUS would have to be completed by the MCO to get this done. How 
timely this get can completed utilizing this proposed process, as often situations can change very 
rapidly and need a change in tier with very quick turnover? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The operationalization of the LOCUS/CALOCUS including timelines for completion and distribution 
back to the member and their IHH or CBCM will be consistent with the terms of the managed care 
contracts.   
 
COMMENT:  
There are concerns also about the MCO payer completing the LOCUS and deciding the level of care 
for a client, overall, as it is a possible conflict of interest. We feel it should be completed by IHH Care 
Coordinators, as the Inter-RAI is now, as they have the relationship with the client and thus, better 
understand the needs of the clients. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The payer is not determining the service, it is the decision support tool, the LOCUS / CALOCUS in 
addition to other supporting documentation that will determine the member’s eligibility for Habilitation 
and the LOCUS/CALOCUS tool that will determine the member’s level of service for Home-Based 
Habilitation. . A dedicated team of trained LOCUS / CALOCUS assessors will enhance the interrater 
reliability. LOCUS / CALOCUS will be incorporated to the core standardized assessment oversight 
process that is completed today by Telligen. This process will be similar to the process that is used 
today to score the SIS assessment used for level of car and service authorization the Intellectual 
Disability Waiver.  
 
COMMENT: 
For HBH Services, if someone needs or wants less hours than what they are tested at, do staff have 
to be provided at that amount? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The Member and their interdisciplinary team will review the LOCUS/CALOCUS Domain scores and 
Actual Disposition Score to determine if the member’s needs can be safely met at a lower Tier than 
that recommended by the LOCUS online tool. If the member can be safely served at a lower level of 
care, the IHHCC or CBCM will document the discussion and determination made by the team in the 
member’s comprehensive person centered service plan. That information will be communicated to the 
MCO or through IoWANS when seeking service authorization.   
 
COMMENT 
How will they ensure comp assessments are done thoroughly? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The IHHs and CBCMs will be provided training on the interaction between the CASH and the 
LOCUS/CALOCUS.  The IHHs and CBCMs will use the CASH/LOCUS crosswalk tool developed to 
ensure that the CASH is capturing the member’s information and condition accurately and thoroughly 
to enable accurate scoring of the LOCUS/CLOCUS in the LOCUS online system  
 
COMMENT: 



Would providers still do Tier reviews with the MCO/IHH? 
 
Response:  
The process for reviewing a member’s service authorization will be modified to include updates to the 
CASH which then be submitted to the MCO to complete a new LOCUS/CALOCUS when a change in 
the member’s needs indicate that a change in service level is necessary.  
  
COMMENT: 
78.27 (2) g. Plan for Service “Home-and-community based habilitation services provided before 
approval of a member’s eligibility for the program cannot be reimbursed.” IACP requests the plan for 
service be developed within 7 days of the initial assessment completion and 30 days prior to the 
annual Individual Service Plan implementation date. This request is due to the nature of the supports 
and services offered through the Habilitation Program. Without a completed service plan providers 
cannot provide necessary supports and services to individuals which puts the member at risk. 
 
RESPONSE: 
The timelines for completion of the service plan are detailed in 441 78.27(4) a. (9). In addition the 
MCO and Medical Services vendors are contractually obligated to observe the timelines contained in 
their respective contracts. No changes will be made to the rules at this time.  
 
 
COMMENT: 
At the June 1, 2021 workgroup meeting, it was announced that the LOCUS / CALOCUS tool that is to 
replace the InterRAI would no longer be completed by the Integrated Health Homes (IHH) during a 
meeting with the client (aka member), but instead the Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) would 
complete the tool by doing a desk review of the 30+ page Comprehensive Assessment and Social 
History (CASH) document compiled by the IHH via meetings with the client. It was suggested by the 
MCOs that maybe the IHHs could highlight areas of the CASH when changes were made and add 
more in-depth verbiage throughout the CASH so that it would be easier for the MCO to more readily 
recognize these areas when completing the LOCUS/CALOCUS as a desk review. 
We are opposed to the change in how the LOCUS tool would be utilized. 

1. The LOCUS is designed for interaction with a client to understand their needs, not as a desk 
review tool of other documents. The LOCUS Training Manual clearly states that “Although the 
instrument does supply some guidelines, you will be required to make a determination based 
upon the interview with the client and your intuition about where the most appropriate 
assignment or rating level falls within a dimension.” The LOCUS has a guided interview to 
gather the information with the client. There is also a need to understand the client, to know 
the client, and to be able to determine how the client’s ability to engage may affect his or her 
capacity for making changes that will enhance well-being. 
2. A crosswalk between the CASH and the LOCUS/CALOCUS tool needs to be completed 
with provider input and advanced training provided. The CASH takes over an hour with the 
client just to read the questions on the 30+ pages, it is more focused on the history and 
strengths of how a client is doing, whereas the LOCUS is a tool to determine the resource 
intensity needs of the client via a disposition score. 
3. There are again concerns with Inter-Rater Reliability as the MCO payer also becomes the 
decider of the level of care for a client without even meeting with that client. Past experience 
shows that MCO staff are not consistent in the review of client files and charts even when all 
are reporting on the same documents 

 
 
 
RESPONSE: 



The Comprehensive Assessment and Social History (CASH) is a person-centered tool and identifies 
the member's needs. If all necessary information is present, a desktop review is acceptable to 
complete the LOCUS / CALOCUS. According to Deerfield and AACP it is appropriate to complete the 
LOCUS / CALOCUS as a desk review as long as the supporting information reflects the member's 
current status. The LOCUS / CALOCUS will be completed by a trained assessor using the 
information submitted by the IHH or CBCM on the CASH. The assessment functions within the MCO 
are separate from Utilization Management functions which ensures an appropriate firewall in the 
administration of the assessment. 
 
A crosswalk between the CASH and LOCUS is in process at this time. IHHs will receive 
comprehensive training on the completion of the CASH and interaction between the CASH and the 
LOCUS tools in advance of implementation.  
 
The payer is not determining the level of care or the service, the LOCUS/CALOCUS is a decision 
support tool. All needs based eligibility determinations are made by the IME.  A dedicated team of 
trained LOCUS / CALOCUS assessors will enhance the interrater reliability. LOCUS / CALOCUS 
inter-rater reliability processes will be incorporated to the core standardized assessment oversight 
process that is completed today by Telligen. 
 
 
COMMENT: 
If the MCOs are to complete the LOCUS/CALOCUS then they should also be actively involved in 
completing the CASH so that they will have direct contact with the client to best understand the 
overall needs of each respective client. Additionally, a process and timeline for completion of the tool 
scoring as well as the appeal process needs to be developed to ensure there is a not a gap in 
services or provider payments due the changes proposed by these rules. 
 
RESPONSE:  
In accordance with 441 90.4 the IHHs and CBCMs are responsible to complete the comprehensive 
assessment and Social History for the members that they are assigned. Habilitation member appeal 
rights are included in 441 78.27(11) d. The department will amend 441-78.27(11) d as follows:  
  
d. Appeal rights. The department shall give notice of any adverse action and the right to appeal in 
accordance with 441—Chapter 7. The member is entitled to have a review of the determination of 
needs-based eligibility or of the LOCUS/CALOUS actual disposition score by the Iowa Medicaid 
enterprise medical services unit by sending a letter requesting a review to the medical services unit. If 
dissatisfied with that decision, the member may file an appeal with the department. 
 
The timelines for completion of the initial assessment and annual reassessment will be completed 
within the timelines agreed upon in the Core Standardized Assessment vendor contract and the 
managed care contracts. The contractual obligations the MCOs and CSA vendors will not be placed 
in administrative rule. 
 
 
COMMENT: 
We strongly encourage you to amend the rules to state the LOCUS/CALOCUS tool cannot be utilized 
as a desk review and must be completed as designed as an interactive interview with the client by 
care coordinators and staff who already have a relationship and understanding of the needs of the 
client and focused on the client’s overall wellbeing. 
 
 
RESPONSE:  



The CASH will be used to complete the LOCUS/CALOCUS in the LOCUS Online system by 
assessors trained by Deerfield Solutions the LOCUS/CALOCUS vendor.  The department requested 
clarification from Deerfield Solutions and American Association for Community Psychiatry (AACP) 
regarding the validity of the LOCUS and CALOUS when completed as a desk review. According to 
Deerfield and AACP it is appropriate to complete the LOCUS / CALOCUS as a desk review as long 
as the supporting information reflects the member's current status. 
 
COMMENT: 
Considering the time commitment necessary for assessments for other HCBS Waivers (ID Waiver 
and the SIS), what is the expectation for provider staff involvement in the LOCUS or CALOCUS 
assessment process – will providers need to plan for additional staff time to be involved in these 
assessments? 
 
RESPONSE: 
Providers are expected to participate as necessary in the development of the Comprehensive 
Assessment and Social History (CASH) completed by the member’s Integrated Health Home Care 
Coordinator (IHHCC) or the member’s MCO’s Community-Based Case Manager (CBCM).  The 
MCOs will be completing the LOCUS/CALOUS in the LOCUS Online system as a desk review based 
on submission of the CASH by the IHHCC or CBCM.  
 
 
COMMENT: 
 What is the process for requesting a need for service plan change related to member situation, 
condition or circumstance? 
 
RESPONSE: 
The processes to request a service plan change remains unchanged.  Members and their service 
providers are to work through the IHHCC or MCO CBCM to request service plan changes.  
 
COMMENT: 
Does the requirement for the service plan to include LOCUS/CALOCUS disposition, composite score 
and domain scores apply to the service provider plan in addition to the authorizing plan?   
 

RESPONSE: 
The requirement for the service plan to include LOCUS/CALOCUS disposition, composite score and 
domain scores applies to Comprehensive Person Centered Service Plan developed by the IHH or 
CBCM in coordination with the member’s interdisciplinary team. The provider delivering Home-Based 
Habilitation services will indicate in the provider specific service plan the member’s 
LOCUS/CALOCUS actual disposition score and the HBH Tier that the provider is authorized to 
deliver.  
 
 
General Comments:  
 
Comment:  
Calling for the use of the LOCUS and CALOCUS on an annual basis, creates consistency for growth 
in our consumer’s lives, and adjusting the service reimbursement rates allows providers to better 
serve our customers.  Additionally our teams appreciate the collaborative nature that this revision was 
made through keeping a representative party, (Habilitation Workgroup) of those who are involved in 
services providing and the authorization process, as hand for feedback on development of these 
changes was very helpful.  



 
We take pride in the Habitation services that we provide to our customers across the state and awe 
are hopeful that the changes proposed in ARC 5706C will be adopted resulting in pa positive 
outcome. We look forward to seeing these changes, along with their timeline for implementation, 
outlined in the revised provider materials, trainings and informational letters.  
 
Response:  
Thank you for your comment.  
 
COMMENT: 

IACP and its membership have collaborated, with other involved partners, in the Habilitation 
workgroup since February of 2020 to create solutions to make the HCBS Habilitation program 
stronger and sustainable long term. IACP strongly supports the following changes made in the 
proposed rules: 

1. Utilization of The Level of Care Utilization System (LOCUS) for adults age 19 and older and the 
Child and Adolescent Level of Care Utilization System (CALOCUS) for youth age 16 to 

18 have been identified for the purposes of the needs-based eligibility determination, person-centered 
service planning and Home-Based Habilitation service tier authorization. 

2. Utilizing the LOCUS for adults age 19 and older and the CALOCUS for youth age 16 to 18 
composite scores for needs-based eligibility determination, person-centered service planning and 
Home-Based Habilitation service tier authorization. 

3. Requiring a new LOCUS or CALOCUS be completed prior to person-centered service planning 
and tier authorization changes can be made. 

4. Resetting the Home-based Habilitation tiered reimbursement fee schedule rates established in 
2014. 

RESPONSE:  
Thank you for your comment.  
 
COMMENT: 
IBHA supports the proposed increase to the tiered reimbursement fee schedule rates that were 
established in 2014. Additionally, IBHA participated in the DHS HAB Workgroup and appreciated the 
leadership and dedication of the DHS staff leading this effort.  
 
RESPONSE: 
Thank you for your comment. 


